

SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 21-0095
DUBUQUE COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV110693

HILLS & DALES CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Respondent-Appellee,

and

KEYSTONE AREA EDUCATION AGENCY and
DUBUQUE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Intervenors.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE THOMAS A. BITTER
JUDGE OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S PROOF REPLY BRIEF

Brian J. Kane AT0004097
Kane, Norby & Reddick, P.C.
2100 Asbury Road, Suite 2
Dubuque, IA 52001
Phone : (563) 582-7980
Fax : (563) 582-5312
E-mail : bkane@kanenorbylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW7

- I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE IDOE DID NOT EXCEED THE AUTHORITY CONFERRED UPON IT BY ANY PROVISION OF LAW.
- II. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ABA THERAPY IS A “RELATED SERVICE” AND NOT A “MEDICAL SERVICE.”
- III. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE IDOE DID NOT RELY ON KEYSTONE’S REPRESENTATIONS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE REGARDING SCHOOL ATTENDANCE.
- IV. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE IDOE’S RULING WAS NOT BASED UPON AN UNJUSTIFIABLE OR ILLOGICAL INTERPRETATION OF LAW.
- V. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE IDOE’S RULING WAS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS.

ARGUMENT8

- I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE IDOE DID NOT EXCEED THE AUTHORITY CONFERRED UPON IT BY ANY PROVISION OF LAW8
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ABA THERAPY IS A “RELATED SERVICE” AND NOT A

“MEDICAL SERVICE.”	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE IDOE DID NOT RELY ON KEYSTONE’S REPRESENTATIONS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE REGARDING SCHOOL ATTENDANCE. 15	
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE IDOE’S RULING WAS NOT BASED UPON AN UNJUSTIFIABLE OR ILLOGICAL INTERPRETATION OF LAW.	17
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE IDOE’S RULING WAS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS.	21
CONCLUSION	22
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bradley v. Arkansas Dept. of Educ., 443 F.3d 965, 975-76 (8th Circuit 2006).
 18

Cedar Rapids Community School Dist. v. Garret F. ex rel. Charlene F., 526 U.S. 66 (1999). 13

Dico, Inc. v. Iowa Employment Appeal Bd., 576 N.W.2d 352, 355 (Iowa 1998).
 16, 22

Andrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1, 137 S. Ct. 988, 1000 (2017).
 18, 19

Iowa Insurance Institute v. Core Group of Iowa Association for Justice, 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015) 10, 11

Irving Independent School Dist. v. Tatro, 468 U.S. 883, 893 (1984). 13

Mary T. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia, 575 F.3d 235, 248 (Third Circuit 2009).
 13, 14

Renewable Fuels, Inc. v. Iowa Insurance Commissioner, 752 N.W.2d 441, 444 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008). 9

Soo Line R.R. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp., 521 N.W.2d 685, 688-89 (Iowa 1994).
 16, 22

State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260, 267 (Iowa 2010). 14

State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474, 481 (Iowa 2014). 14

State v. Sweet, 879 N.W.2d 811, 832 (Iowa 2016). 14

Williamsson v. Wellman Fansteel, 595 N.W.2d 803, 806 (Iowa 1999). 9

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)(A) 12

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) and (a)(5)	17, 18
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	10
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(b)	22
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c)	22, 23
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)	23
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(l)	23
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n)	23
Iowa Code § 256.9(16)	9
